The model used to price the derivative instruments embedded in the senior unsecured convertible bonds issued on July 3, 2017 included the following
inputs:

 • The risk-free interest rate for comparable maturities;

 • The reference price for the Company’s ordinary shares as traded on the New York Stock Exchange;

 • The exercise price;

 • The dividend expected to be paid on the Company’s ordinary shares over the life of the option;

 • The volatility of the Company’s ordinary shares; and

 • The duration of the option.

Sensitivity to the share price variations is further described in Note 7.6.37. Implied volatility should be considered an unobservable input due to the lack of
market data (stock exchange listing of the bond option) for a time horizon equal to the duration of the option. The figure is, therefore, an assumption based
on the volatility implied by the price of the financial instrument, as negotiated at the issue stage, and market volatility for the nearest time horizon.

The prices of the bondholders’ conversion option are sensitive to implied volatility. The table below shows a sensitivity analysis of the net carrying amount
of the embedded conversion option in relation to a series of changes expressed in percentage point terms of volatility.

Change in volatility of the Company’s ordinary
   shares  -10 p.p.  - 8 p.p.  -5 p.p.  +5 p.p.  +8 p.p.  +10 p.p.
Change in the net carrying amount of the
   bondholders’ conversion option   (101)   (82)   (51)   53   84   105
Net carrying amount of the embedded conversion
   option   609   628   659   763   794   815

126

For financial assets (liabilities) measured at fair value using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3), the reconciliation between January 1, 2018 and
December 31, 2018 is presented as follows:

In millions of USD
Fair value measurements using

significant unobservable inputs (Level  3)
As at January 1, 2018   (559)
Change in fair value of the contingent consideration   12
Change in fair value of the bondholders’ conversion option   405
Change in fair value of the issuer’s call option   —
As at December 31, 2018   (142)
Amount of net losses included in the 2018 income statement
   attributable to assets (liabilities) still held at the reporting date   —

The following table shows the impact on the income statement of the valuation of the embedded derivative instruments outstanding as at December 31,
2018:

In millions of USD
Asset (liability) value as at December 31, 2017   (559)
Gains (losses) recognized in the consolidated income statement   405
Asset (liability) value as at December 31, 2018   (154)

No significant change in fair value was reported on the embedded call option in the consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2018.